
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 16- I 

Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LB P (Local business 
participation percentage) 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

w ww.ousd .k12.ca.us 

Board of Education 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Com, 11ty Sc 100/s Students 

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of 
By: Vernon Hal, Senior Business Officer 
Joe Dominguez, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and M a 

August 10, 2016 

Amendment No. 1, for Architectural Services -Allana Buick & Bers, Inc. -
Lincoln Elementary School Water Intrusion Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of an Amendment No. 1, for Architect ural 
Services between the District and Allana Buick & Bers, Inc. Palo Alto, CA., for 
the latter to provide project management, coordination and roof water and 
destructive testing for the water intrusion repair at school site, in conjunction 
with the Lincoln Elementary School Water Intrusion Project, in an amount not­
to exceed $8,770.00, increasing previous contract amount from $52,050.00 to a 
not to exceed amount of $60,820.00. All remaining portions of the agreement 
shall remai n i n full force and effect. 

Roof testing is needed to determine the extent of t he i ntrusion. 

0.00% 

Approval by the Board of Education of an Amendment No. 1, for Archi tectural 
Services between the District and Allana Buick & Bers, Inc. Palo Alto, CA. , for 
the latter to provide project management, coordination and roof water and 
destructive testing for the water intrusion repair at school site, in conj unction 
with the Lincoln Elementary School Water Intrusion Project, in an amount not­
to exceed $8,770.00, i ncreasing previous contract amount from $52 ,050.00 to a 
not to exceed amount of $60,820.00. All remaini ng portions of the agreement 
shall remain in full force and effect . 

Fund 67, Risk Management 

• Amendment No. 1 including scope of work 
• Certificate of Insurance 
• Consultant Proposal 



OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICl 

CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 
This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office 

With Every Consent Agenda Contract. ---------
----------------

Legislative File ID No. {� -{ {p 1:5>
Department: Facilities Planning & Management

Vendor Name: Allana Buick & Bers, Inc.

Project Name: JJ=oc�a�lo�E�S�\/\ .... la,.,.t,e=c�lo=tr�11s-ia ... �------- Project No.: ..u.ua..._ ______ _ 

Contract Term: Intended Start: 1 Intended End: 

Annual (if annual contract) or Total (if multi-year agreement) Cost: $ a,no.oo

Approved by: Kyle Brower --=------------- ---- --------------
Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or have they met the requirements of the 

Local Business Policy? Yes l ii No IZI

How was this Vendor selected? 
This vendor specializes in water intrusion. This is Amendment No. 1 to their existing contract. 

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing. 
Project management, coordination and roof water and destructive testing. 

Was this contract competitively bid? Yes D No 0

If No, please answer the following: 

1) How did you determine the price is competitive?

Due to the health implications caused by this issue, a trusted consultant was solicited. This is Amendment No. 1 to their existing 
contract. 

Legal 10/27/15 rev.5/16/16 1 



2) Please check the competitive bid exception relied upon:

0 Educational Materials

0 Special Services contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or
administrative services

0 CUPCCAA exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act)

0 Professional Service Agreements of less than $86,000 (increases a small
amount on January 1 of each year)

I.II Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors,
Environmental Consultants and Construction Managers (require a "fair, competitive 
selection process) 

0 Energy conservation and alternative energy supply (e.g., solar, energy
conservation, co-generation and alternate energy supply sources) 

D Emergency contracts

0 Technology contracts

0 electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services
(including copiers/printers) over the $86,000 bid limit, must be competitively 
advertised, but any one of the three lowest responsible bidders may be 
selected 

D contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment, 
microwave equipment, and other related electronic equipment and apparatus, 

D 
D 

including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through an RFP process 
instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process 

Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA) 

California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often 
used for the purchase of information technology and software] 

0 Piggyback" Contracts with other governmental entities

0 Perishable Food

0 Sole Source

0 Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does
not exceed ten percent of the original contract price 

Other, please provide specific exception 

3) D Not Applicable - no exception - Project was competitively bid 

Legal 10/27/15 rev.5/16/16 2 



(J.\fl.LO.rtO IJP4 1Hl:U 
S.C .-IOOL C, 5 TRI C T 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 , AGRHMENT FOR ARCH IrfCTURAL 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Allana Buick & Bers, Inc .. OUSD entered 

into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on June 22, 2016, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

1. Services: D The scope of work is unchanged . x The scope of work has changed. 

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services , materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Attach revised scope of work 

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services : The scope of the proiect is to provide proiect 
management, coordination and roof water and destructive testing for the Water Intrusion rej!air at school site. 

2. Terms (duration): X The term of the contract is unchanged. 0The term of the contract has changed . 

If term is changed : The contract term is extended by an additional , and the amended 
expiration date is 

3 . Compensation: 0 The contract price is unchanged . 0 The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by 

X Increase of $8,770.00 to original contract amount 

D Decrease of $ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is Sixty thousand, eight hundred twenty dollars and no cents ($60,820.00) 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other prov1s1ons of th e Agreement , and prior Amendment(s) if any, sha ll remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated . 

5. Amendment History: 

X There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. 0 This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

Date Genera l Description of Reason for Amendment 

$ 

Amount of 
Increase (DecreaseL 

s. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires 
signature by the Boa d of Education, and the Superintendent as their designee. 

CONTRACTOR 

~,,,,~ Coforactor Signature Date 

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent Date Print Name, Title 

Secretary, Board of cation 

Date 

K999069.002 Rev . 10130108 [ Contract No. _ ] 



Amendment to Professional Services Contract 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

Contractor Name: Allana Buick & Bers, Inc. 

Billing Rate: Eight thousand seven hundred seventy dollars and no cents ($8,770.00) 

1. Description of Services to be Provided

Page 2 of 2 

The scope of the project is to provide project management, coordination and roof water and destructive testing for the water
intrusion at school site.

2. Specific Outcomes:

Create equitable opportunities for learning; and provide accountability for quality.

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this
contract:

O Ensure a high aualitv instructional core O Prepare students for success in college and careers 
O Develop social emotional and physical health OSafe, healthy and suooortive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 

O High quality and effective instruction O Full service community district 

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of 
its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared 
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal 
Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the 
Excluded Parties List. tt s://www.sam. ov/ ortal/ ublic/SAM 

Susie Butler-Berkley 
Contract Analyst 

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03 



May 25, 2016 

Mr. Kyle Brower 

SGI Construction Management 

955 High Street 

Oakland, CA 

Re: Roof DT Proposal 

Lincoln Elementary School 

225 11th St. 

Oakland, CA 94601 

PN: 15-4009.01

Dear Mr. Brower-

Allana Bulclc & Bera, Inc. 

990 Commercial Street 

Palo Alto, CA 94303 

t 660.543.6600 

f 650.643.5625 

Allana Buick & Bers, Inc. (ABBAE) is pleased to provide a budget to SGI Construction Management (SGICM), on behalf of 

the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) for roof destructive testing {DT) to be performed at Lincoln Elementary in 

Oakland, California. 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

Our scope of services will be based on oral or written direction from.SGICM and wil include the following: 

1. Project management and coordination

2. Roof DT

a. Include one ABBAE consultant for three days

b. Download of notes and photos

PROPOSED TIME AND EXPENSE BUDGETS 

Description of Service Task Performed By 

Pre-Investigation Services 

Forensic Document Specialist 
Project management and coordination 

Consultant Ill 

Investigation Services: Roof 

Roof water testing and destructive testing: 1 ABBAE consultant for 
Consultant Ill 

3 davs of observations 

Download of notes and photos Consultant Ill 

Miscellaneous Expenses 

Hours Rate Amount 

2 $145.00 $290.00 

2 $190.00 $380.00 

Subtotal $670.00 

30 $190.00 $5,700.00 

10 $190.00 $1,900.00 

Subtotal $7,600.00 

$500 

TOTAL $8,no.oo 

OUSD- Lincoln Elememtary 
May 25, 2016 

Page 1 of3 










































































